The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents and bank overdrafts is fair value. Similarly, the carrying amount of accounts receivable and
accounts payable approximates fair value as the impact of discounting is not significant.
The fair value of capital leases is calculated as the present value of estimated cash flows discounted at the interest rate applicable for the
corresponding assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date.

The fair value of long-term debt is similar to the par value plus accrued interest.

The fair value hierarchy
"The Group classifies fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the
measurement. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:
- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: inputs are other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (ie as prices) or
indirectly (ie derived from prices); and
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs)

Foreign currency sensitivity
Changes in
currency

Effect on profit
before tax
(NOK 1 000)

Effect on
equity
(NOK 1 000)

Effect on profit
before tax
(NOK 1 000)

Effect on equity
(NOK 1 000)

EUR +10% 16,870 13,159 27,848 21,722

-10% -16,870 -13,159 -27,848 -21,722

USD +10% 55,379 43,196 -67,267 -52,469

-10% -55,379 -43,196 67,267 52,469

2020 2019
(Restated)

  XXL ASA
  Annual Report 2020

PAGE 66

Classification of financial assets and liabilities
The Group has the following classification of financial assets and liabilities. See note 1 for a description of the various categories.

Capital management policy and equity
The main objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that the Group maintains strong credit ratings and thus affordable financing
terms that are reasonable in relation to its activities. The Group manages its capital structure and makes necessary changes to it based on a
current assessment of the financial condition of the business and prospects in the short and medium term.

[…]

As described in the 2019 Annual financial statements, volume-based market support has previously been recognized in the Consolidated income
statement and presented as a reduction of Cost of goods sold upon delivery of the goods to XXL. In the fourth quarter of 2020, the Group
determined that it would be more appropriate to account for volume-based market support as a reduction of the cost of inventory. Volume-based
market support will only be recognized and presented as a reduction of an expense if it constitutes a refund of a specific expense.

The change in accounting policy has been implemented retrospectively and prior periods have been restated. As a consequence of this
restatement, the amount of Cost of goods sold in 2019 has changed, as well as the opening balance of Other Equity as of 1 January 2019. The
restatement has had the following effect:

(Amounts in NOK million)
01.01.2019

(As reported) Adjustments
01.01.2019
(Restated)

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible Assets
Other Intangible Assets 3 903   -   3 903
Deferred tax assets -   56   56

Total Non Current Assets 3 903   56   3 959

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventory 3 211   -286   2 925
Other Current assets 549   -   549
Total Current Assets 3 760   -286   3 474

TOTAL ASSETS 7 663   -230   7 433

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Paid-in Capital 2 790   -   2 790
Other equity 920   -230   690
Total Shareholders' Equity 3 710   -230   3 480

LIABILITIES
Total liabilities 3 953   -   3 953
TOTAL LIABLILITIES 3 953   -   3 953

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 7 663   -230   7 433

  XXL ASA
  Annual Report 2020

PAGE 69

Note 23 Events after the balance sheet date
The Norwegian authorities imposed strict restrictions on retail businesses towards the end of January 2021 and XXL had to close
some stores temporarily in Norway. The situation has been changing rapidly and XXL has continuously adapted to any changes.

(Amounts in NOK million)
31.12.2019

(As reported) Adjustments
31.12.2019
(Restated)

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible Assets
Other Intangible Assets 6,680   -   6,680
Deferred tax assets 27   46   73

Total Non Current Assets 6,707   46   6,753

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventory 2,843   -239   2,604
Other Current assets 693   -   693
Total Current Assets 3,536   -239   3,297

TOTAL ASSETS 10,243   -193   10,050

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Paid-in Capital 3,360   -   3,360
Other equity 467   -193   274
Total Shareholders' Equity 3,827   -193   3,634

LIABILITIES
Total liabilities 6,416   -   6,416
TOTAL LIABLILITIES 6,416   -   6,416

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 10,243   -193   10,050

Earnings per share

(Amounts in NOK Million)
2019

(As reported) Adjustments
2019

(Restated)

Net income -327   37   -290
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 141,329,081 0 141,329,081

Number of shares outstanding 165,762,744 0 165,762,744
Total number of outstanding shares incl. share options 166,326,590 0 166,326,590

Adjustment for:
Effect share options 409,561 0 409,561
Weighted number of ordinary shares in issue for diluted earnings per share141,738,642 0 141,738,642
Basic Earnings per share (in NOK) -2.31   0.26   -2.05
Diluted Earnings per share  (in NOK) -2.31   0.26   -2.04

  XXL ASA
  Annual Report 2020

PAGE 70

Financial statements – XXL ASA

Statement of income 70

Balance Sheet - Assets

71

Balance Sheet – Equity and Liabilities

72

Statement of Cash Flow

74

Notes to the financial statements

75

  XXL ASA
  Annual Report 2020

PAGE 71

Statement of income

XXL ASA

Figures are stated in NOK million Note 2020 2019

Personnel expenses 2 5 0